

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF OREGON

---

JOSEPHY ARNOLD, CLIFF  
ASMUSSEN, GUN OWNERS OF  
AMERICA, INC., and GUN OWNERS  
FOUNDATION,

Plaintiffs-Adverse Parties,

v.

TINA KOTEK, Governor of the State  
Of Oregon, in her official capacity; and  
ELLEN ROSENBLUM, Attorney  
General of the State of Oregon, in her  
Official capacity, TERRI DAVIE,  
Superintendent of the Oregon State  
Police, in her official capacity,

Defendants-Relators

Harney County Circuit  
Court No. 22CV41008

S069998

PLAINTIFFS-ADVERSE PARTIES'  
MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION  
TO DEFENDANTS-RELATORS'  
PETITION FOR A PEREMPTORY  
OR ALTERNATIVE WRIT OF  
MANDAMUS

---

**PLAINTIFFS-ADVERSE PARTIES' MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION  
TO DEFENDANTS-RELATORS' PETITION FOR A PEREMPTORY OR  
ALTERNATIVE WRIT OF MANDAMUS**

---

TYLER D. SMITH #075287  
TONY L. AIELLO, JR. #203404  
Tyler Smith and Associates PC  
181 N. Grant Street, Suite 212  
Canby, Oregon 97013  
(503) 496-7177  
Tyler@RuralBusinessAttorneys.com  
Tony@RuralBusinessAttorneys.com  
Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Adverse Parties

ELLEN F. ROSENBLUM #753239  
Attorney General  
BENJAMIN GUTMAN #160599  
Solicitor General  
ROBERT KOCH #072004  
Assistant Attorney General  
1162 Court Street NE  
Salem, Oregon 97301-4096  
(503) 378-4402  
Robert.a.koch@doj.state.or.us  
Attorney for Defendants-Relators

HON. ROBERT S. RASCHIO #013864  
Harney County Circuit Court  
Oregon Judicial Department  
450 N. Buena Vista #16  
Burns, Oregon 97720  
Circuit Court Judge

January 2023

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

### INDEX

	<u>Page</u>
Index .....	ii
Table of Authorities .....	ii
Cases Cited .....	v
Rules Cited.....	ix
I.    Introduction.....	1
II.   Background.....	3
A.    Factual History .....	3
B.    Procedural History.....	7
III.  Legal Standards .....	13
A.    Injunctive Relief Standard.....	13
B.    Mandamus Standard.....	14
C.    Standard for Declaratory Relief Claims under ORS 28.020.....	16
IV.   Summary of Argument .....	17
V.    Argument .....	25
A.    Article I, Section 27 Protections for Oregonians .....	25
B.    Mandamus Relief Is Inappropriate When Defendant Has a Plain, Speedy and Adequate Remedy at Law.....	32

- C. Plaintiffs’ ORS 28.020 Claim Allows The Circuit Court To Rule On The Constitutionality of Measure 114 Facially and As-Applied.....36
- D. Measure 114 Bans the Vast Majority of Firearm Magazines.....44
- E. Plaintiffs are Likely to Succeed.....48
  - 1. Ballot Measure 114, Section 11, is Facially Unconstitutional.....49
    - a. The Circuit Court Applied the Correct Test .....53
    - b. Defendants’ Contrived Test .....58
  - 2. Ballot Measure 114, Sections 1-10 Facially Unconstitutional.....62
    - a. The Permit to Purchase Program was Correctly Enjoined ...63
    - b. The Permit to Purchase Program is Facially Unconstitutional .....66
    - c. The Permit to Purchase Program will be Unconstitutional...71
  - 3. The circuit court was correct to temporarily restrain Ballot Measure 114, Sections 1–10 “Background Check” Provisions .....77
    - a. Ballot Measure 114, Sections 1–10 “Background Check” Provisions are inextricably intertwined with the “Permit to Purchase” Provisions .....77
    - b. Ballot Measure 114, Sections 1–10 “Background Check” Provisions Have Not Yet Been Ruled Facially Unconstitutional, but Likely Will Be.....80
- F. Plaintiffs Will Suffer Irreparable Harm.....87
  - 1. Ballot Measure 114, Section 11 Magazine Ban.....88

2. Ballot Measure 114, Section 1–10 Permit to Purchase and  
Background Check Provisions .....91

G. The Balance of Harms and Public Interest Favor Injunctive Relief ...94

VI. Conclusion .....98

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases Cited

<i>Amer. F. of L. et al v. Bain et al</i> , 165 Or 183, 106 P2d 544 (1940) .....	33, 40
<i>American Life Ins. Co. v. Ferguson</i> , 66 Or 417, 420, 134 P 1029 (1913) .....	14
<i>Anthony v. Veach</i> , 189 Or 462, 220 P2d 493, 221 P2d 575 (1950) .....	40
<i>Antonyuk v. Hochul</i> , 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 182965 (N.D.N.Y. Oct. 6, 2022) .....	67
<i>Beason v. Harcleroad</i> , 105 Or App 376, 380, 805 P2d 700 (1991) .....	39
<i>Bernstein Bros., Inc. v. Department of Revenue</i> , 294 Or 614, 618, 661 P2d 537 (1983) .....	79
<i>Cobb v. Harrington</i> , 144 Tex 360, 190 SW 2d 709 (1945).....	39
<i>Committee v. Bennett</i> , 196 Or 299, 322, 249 P2d 479 (1952) .....	39
<i>Couey v. Atkins</i> , 357 Or 460, 490, 355 P3d 866 (2015) .....	27
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 US 570, 635, 128 S Ct 2783 (2008).....	51
<i>Duncan v. Becerra</i> , 266 F Supp 3d 1131, 1142, 2019 US Dist LEXIS 54597 (SD Cal 2019) .....	51
<i>Duncan v. Bonta</i> , 19 F4th 1087, 2021 US App LEXIS 35256 (9th Cir 2021).....	51

<i>Duncan v. Bonta</i> , 142 S Ct 2895, 2022 US LEXIS 3233 (2022) .....	51
<i>Educ. Ass’n v. Or. Taxpayers United PAC</i> , 227 Or App 37, 45, 204 P3d 855, 860 (2009) .....	0
<i>Elkhorn Baptist Church v. Brown</i> , 366 Or 506, 466 P3d 30 (2020) .....	13, 22, 45, 88, 95, 97
<i>Fleming, Administrator, v. Woodward</i> , 180 Or 486, 488, 177 P2d 428 (1947) .....	13
<i>Fyock v. City of Sunnyvale</i> , 779 F3d 991, 998, 2015 US App LEXIS 3471 (9th Cir 2015).....	50
<i>Gaffey v. Babb</i> , 50 Or App 617, 621–22, 624 P2d 616, 619 (1981) .....	39, 40, 41, 43
<i>Gibson v. Morriz</i> , 270 Or App 608, 617, 348 P3d 1180 (2015) .....	16, 33, 49
<i>Gortmaker v. Seaton</i> , 252 Or 440, 450 P2d 547 (1969) .....	43
<i>Hale v. State</i> , 259 Or App 379, 383, 314 P3d 345, 347 (2013) .....	39
<i>Hassan v. Guyer</i> , 271 Or 349, 352, 532 P2d 227 (1975) .....	16
<i>Injunctions</i> , 42 <i>Am Jur 2d</i> § 15 .....	13
<i>Jackson v. City &amp; Cty of S.F.</i> , 746 F3d 953, 967, 2014 US App LEXIS 5498 (9th Cir 2014).....	50
<i>Kanter v. Barr</i> , 919 F3d 437, 454, 2019 US App LEXIS 7722 (7th Cir. 2019).....	69

<i>Lindell v. Kalugin</i> , 353 Or 338, 297 P3d 1266 (2013) .....	14, 15, 32, 33, 34
<i>McKee v. Foster</i> , 219 Or 322, 347 P2d 585 (1959) .....	40
<i>Melendres v. Arpaio</i> , 695 F3d 990, 2012 US App LEXIS 20120 (9th Cir 2012).....	88, 95
<i>Mult. Co. Fair Ass'n v. Langley</i> , 140 Or 172, 13 P2d 354 (1932) .....	40
<i>Nelson v. Knight</i> , 254 Or 370, 460 P2d 355 (1969) .....	40
<i>NYSRPA v. Bruen</i> , 142 S Ct 211, 2139–40, 213 L Ed 2d 387 (2022).....	29,69, 86
<i>N.Y. State Rifle &amp; Pistol Ass'n v. Cuomo</i> , 804 F3d 242 (2d Cir. 2015) .....	74
<i>Or. Educ. Ass'n v. Or. Taxpayers United PAC</i> , 227 Or App 37, 45, 204 P3d 855, 860 (2009) .....	14
<i>Or. State Hosp. v. Butts</i> , 358 Or 49, 359 P3d 1187 (2015) .....	16,33, 49
<i>Oregon State Shootnig Ass'n</i> , 122 Or App 540, 543, 858 P2d 1315 (1993) .....	59
<i>Outdoor Media Dimensions v. State</i> , 150 Or App 10, 121, 945 P2d 614 (1997) .....	86
<i>Recall Bennett Committee v. Bennett</i> , 196 Ore. 299, 322, 249 P2d 479 (1952).....	39
<i>Riley v. National Federation of Blind</i> , 487 US 781, 108 S Ct 2667 (1988).....	86

<i>Savage v. Munn</i> , 317 Or 283, 292, 856 P2d 298 (1993) .....	17, 37
<i>Sexson v. Merten</i> , 291 Or 441, 631 P2d 1367 (1981) .....	14
<i>Standard Lbr. Co. v. Pierce et. al.</i> , 112 Or 314, 228 P 812 (1924) .....	79
<i>State v. Blocker</i> , 291 Or 255, 260, 630 P2d 824 (1981) .....	28, 29, 30, 56, 90
<i>State v. Cartwright</i> , 246 Or 120, 418 P2d 822 (1966) .....	30
<i>State v. Christian</i> , 354 Or 22, 307 P3d 429 (2013) ....	19, 23, 28, 29, 30, 31, 42, 56, 59, 61, 62, 68, 72, 74, 82, 96
<i>State ex rel. Coast Holding Co. v. Ekwall</i> , 144 Or 672, 26 P2d 52 (1933) .....	33
<i>State v. Delgado</i> , 298 Or 395, 692 P2d 610 (1984) .....	19, 25, 27, 28, 29, 30, 53, 57, 58, 59, 68
<i>State v. Harmon</i> , 225 Or 571, 258 P2d 1048 (1961) .....	44, 48
<i>State v. Hirsch</i> , 338 Or 622, 643, 114 P3d 1104 (2005)	19, 29, 31, 56, 60, 62, 67, 69, 70, 72, 74, 82, 83
<i>State v. Kessler</i> , 289 Or 359, 366–67, 614 P2d 94 (1980) ...	19, 21, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31, 32, 51, 52, 53, 54, 56, 58, 59, 68, 72, 81, 90
<i>State ex rel. Bethke v. Bain</i> , 193 Or 688, 240 P2d 958 (1952) .....	14, 49



<i>State ex rel. Pac. Tel. &amp; Tel. Co. v. Duncan</i> , 191 Or 475, 494-95, 230 P2d 773, 781-82 (1951).....	14, 15, 33, 34
<i>State ex rel. Keisling v. Norblad</i> , 317 Or 615, 860 P2d 241 (1993) .....	13, 14, 15, 33
<i>State ex rel. v. Mart</i> , 135 Or 603, 613, 295 P 459 (1931) .....	14
<i>State ex rel McKinley Automotive v. Oldham</i> , 283 Or 511, 515 n 3, 584 P2d 741 (1978) .....	14
<i>State ex rel Methodist Old People's Home v. Crawford</i> , 159 Or 377, 80 P2d 873 (1938) .....	15, 33
<i>State ex rel. Pac. Tel. &amp; Tel. Co. v. Duncan</i> , 191 Or 475, 494-95, 230 P2d 773, 781-82 (1951).....	14
<i>State ex rel Ware v. Hieber</i> , 267 Or 124, 515 P2d 721 (1973) .....	15, 16, 33
<i>Thunderbird Mobile Club, LLC v. City of Wilsonville</i> , 234 Or App 457, 466, 228 P.3d 650, 655-56 (2010).....	16, 36
<i>Winter v. NRDC</i> , 555 US 7, 129 S Ct 365 (2008).....	13

### **Rules Cited**

#### **Oregon Revised Statutes**

ORS 28.010.....	37, 40
ORS 28.020 .....	16, 17, 36, 37, 38, 39, 40, 42, 43, 71
ORS 28.090.....	37
ORS 28.120.....	40

ORS 34.110.....34

ORS 166.055.....6, 7, 90

ORS 166.412.....3, 5

ORS 166.435.....75, 75

ORS 166.436.....85

ORS 166.510.....28

Oregon Administrative Rules

OAR 257-010-0055.....86

Oregon Rules of Civil Procedure

ORCP 79 ..... 2, 7, 9, 13, 15, 33, 34, 45, 67, 70, 77, 78, 79, 80

Oregon State Constitution

Article I, Section 27 ... 2, 8, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31, 35, 37,  
38, 44, 48, 49, 51, 52, 56, 58, 59, 60, 61, 62, 64, 70, 72, 74, 76, 82, 83, 84, 88, 89,  
90, 94

Article I, Section 8 .....19

Measure 114

BM114, § 4 .....3

BM114, § 4(1).....4

BM114, § 4(3).....4, 75

BM114, § 4(7).....4, 74

BM114, § 4(8).....4

BM114, § 6 .....5, 64

BM114, § 6(3).....5

BM114, § 8 .....5, 64, 75

BM114, § 9 .....5, 64

BM114, § 11 .....5, 96

BM114, § 11(1).....44, 46, 91

BM114, § 11(2).....96

BM114, § 11(4).....6, 89

BM114, § 11(5).....6, 7, 90, 96

BM114, § 11(6).....6
